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EXPLANATORY COMMENTS

SOURCE: Data were compiled from quarterly tax reports submitted to the Division of Unemployment Insurance by
"employers" covered by Wisconsin's Unemployment Insurance and Reserves Law and from Federal agencies subject to the
Unemployment Compensation for Federal Employees (UCFE) program. Most large, multi-unit employers submit
supplementary area reports.

CUT-OFF DATE: Included in the tabulation for the current quarter were reports received through the end of the subsequent
guarter, plus estimated data for employers whose reports were delinquent.

COVERAGE OF U. I. LAW: The following "employers" are subject to the U. I. Law:

1.

Commercial employers who employed one individual (full or part-time and not necessarily the same person) on at
least one day in each of 20 or more calendar weeks occurring in a calendar year.

2. Commercial employers who paid wages for employment that totaled $1,500, or more during any calendar quarter.
3.

Any employer who is subject to the Federal Unemployment Tax Act (FUTA) on total payroll in all states will be
subject retroactive to its first Wisconsin payroll of a calendar year.

A non-profit organization [only those described in Sec. 501(c)(3) IRS Code] with at least 4 employees on at least
one day in each of 20 or more calendar weeks in a calendar year.

Agricultural employers who (a) paid cash wages for agricultural labor which totaled $20,000 or more during any
calendar quarter, or (b) employed as many as 10 individuals in some agricultural labor for some portion of a day in
each of 20 or more calendar weeks occurring in a calendar year.

Any employers of any individual(s) in domestic service who paid cash wages of $1,000 or more during any
calendar quarter.

7. All government units.
8.
9. Employers who have acquired all or a portion of a business covered under the U. I. Law.

Any other employer who has voluntarily elected coverage.

Employers not covered by the U. I. Law include railroads for services covered under the Federal Railroad
Unemployment Insurance Act.

TOTAL PAYROLL: Figures include all wages and salaries paid to covered workers for the quarterly period covered by the
report. They include commissions, dismissal pay, vacation or sick leave pay, bonuses, value of board and lodging, etc.



Note that "total payroll" includes both the taxable wages, limited to $10,500 per year per worker, plus non-taxable
wages in excess of $10,500.

INDUSTRY: Reporting units are classified by industrial activity according to the North American Industry Classification
System--United States, 2002 manual (which covers both manufacturing and nonmanufacturing activities). County
data are available at the 3-digit NAICS level and State data are available at the 4- digit NAICS level. To ensure the
highest possible quality of data, the Bureau of Workforce Information within the Department of Workforce
Development verifies and updates, if necessary, the NAICS, location, and ownership classification of all
establishments on a 3-year cycle. Government units in the public administration sector are verified less frequently.
Each year, these changes in classification codes resulting from the verification process are introduced with data
reported for each first quarter.

COUNTY: Covered workers are classified by county where employed rather than by their place of residence.

Small employers having establishments in more than one county are not generally asked to make their reports
on a county-by-county basis. These reports are typically tabulated under the heading of "NEC / Statewide."

Employers who have no fixed location in Wisconsin (mostly out-of-state employers with a sales force in
Wisconsin, and out-of-state contractors) are tabulated under the heading of "NEC / Statewide".

EMPLOYMENT: In general, monthly employment data represent the number of covered workers who worked during,
or received pay for, the pay period that included the 12" day of the month.

INDIAN TRIBAL DATA: Effective January 2001, the Covered Employment and Wages program began assigning
Indian Tribal Councils and related establishments to local government ownership as a result of a change in Federal
law dealing with the way Indian Tribes are treated under FUTA. Previously, these establishments were coded to
private ownership. As a result, the data reflect significant shifts in employment and wages between the private sector
and local government from 2001 to 2001. Data will also reflect industry changes. Those accounts previously
assigned to civic and social organizations were assigned to tribal governments. There were no required industry
changes for related establishments owned by Tribal Councils. These tribal business establishments continued to be
coded according to the nature of their economic activity.
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Table A205 05/16/2019

Annual Reporting units, covered employment and wages by county for all government ownership

for 2018
ANNUAL AVG ANNUAL AVG ANNUAL AVG AVG WEEKLY
AREA OWNERSHIP ZUNITS EMPLOYMENT WAGE TOTAL WAGES WAGE
Wisconsin All Govt 7.426 378,686 $48,337 $18,304,606,228 $930
Adams County All Govt 49 1,010 $45,794 $46,252,083 $881
Ashland County All Govt 82 1,802 $37,239 $67,104,053 $716
Barron County All Govt 107 3,522 $37,297 $131,361,184 $717
Bayfield County All Govt 94 1,537 $31,597 $48,564,745 $608
Brown County All Govt 232 17,248 $46,706 $805,592,430 $898
Buffalo County All Govt 55 822 $38,529 $31,671,217 $741
Burnett County All Govt 52 1,495 $32,985 $49,311,882 $634
Calumet County All Govt 58 1,287 $37,914 $48,794,798 $729
Chippewa County All Govt 96 3,560 $41,718 $148,516,764 $802
Clark County All Govt 98 2,007 $32,894 $66,018,311 $633
Columbia County All Govt 131 3,710 $39,192 $145,402,304 $754
Crawford County All Govt 64 1,136 $35,504 $40,332,064 $683
Dane County All Govt 470 70,714 $60,692 $4,291,776,178 $1,167
Dodge County All Govt 133 5,354 $41,885 $224,250,347 $805
Door County All Govt 61 1,759 $35,760 $62,901,193 $688
Douglas County All Govt 72 2,700 $46,214 $124,778,710 $889
Dunn County All Govt 105 3,103 $45,152 $140,105,672 $868
Eau Claire County All Govt 74 6,588 $48,869 $321,945,811 $940
Florence County All Govt 20 308 $31,935 $9,835,915 $614
Fond du Lac County All Govt 121 5,252 $45,543 $239,193,406 $876
Forest County All Govt 46 1,779 $41,619 $74,041,018 $800
Grant County All Govt 142 4,212 $41,211 $173,579,870 $793
Green County All Govt 74 1,960 $37,657 $73,808,017 $724
Green Lake County All Govt 46 1,050 $35,795 $37,584,322 $688
Iowa County All Govt 70 1,354 $37,268 $50,460,438 $717
Iron County All Govt 25 334 $40,856 $13,646,017 $786
Jackson County All Govt 62 2,462 $37,599 $92,569,806 $723
Jefferson County All Govt 118 3,820 $39,392 $150,475,699 $758
Juneau County All Govt 72 2,438 $42,532 $103,692,668 $818
Kenosha County All Govt 93 8,854 $47,302 $418,816,169 $910
Kewaunee County All Govt 60 1,193 $34,773 $41,484,084 $669
La Crosse County All Govt 127 8,122 $45,854 $372,429,970 $882
Lafayette County All Govt 62 1,080 $35,556 $38,400,181 $684
Langlade County All Govt 51 977 $36,680 $35,835,965 $705
Lincoln County All Govt 48 1,921 $41,415 $79,559,136 $796
Manitowoc County All Govt 93 3,656 $44,859 $164,004,841 $863
Marathon County All Govt 168 7,268 $42,733 $310,580,199 $822
Marinette County All Govt 84 2,064 $38,463 $79,387,021 $740
Marquette County All Govt 58 728 $35,539 $25,872,300 $683
Menominee County All Govt 40 1,949 $35,115 $68,439,275 $675
* Empl & Wage withheld 1
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AREA

Milwaukee County
Monroe County
Oconto County
Oneida County
Outagamie County
Ozaukee County
Pepin County
Pierce County
Polk County
Portage County
Price County
Racine County
Richland County
Rock County

Rusk County

St. Croix County
Sauk County
Sawyer County
Shawano County
Sheboygan County
Taylor County
Trempealeau County
Vernon County
Vilas County
Walworth County
Washburn County
Washington County
Waukesha County
Waupaca County
Waushara County
Winnebago County
Wood County

UNKNOWN COUNTY

* Empl & Wage withheld

OWNERSHIP

All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt

for 2018
ANNUAL AVG ANNUAL AVG ANNUAL AVG
UNITS EMPLOYMENT WAGE
449 54,414 $55,970
134 5,059 $48,322
73 1,760 $35,350
82 2,199 $45,060
197 10,791 $47,179
55 3,582 $45,643
39 479 $30,889
84 3,038 $40,857
121 2,640 $35,127
96 4,177 $45,574
79 898 $32,227
122 9,167 $50,274
60 982 $33,118
143 8,243 $45,644
60 979 $34,513
123 4,301 $40,131
124 5,376 $39,497
56 1,889 $36,421
106 2,801 $33,885
146 5,776 $41,933
56 1,050 $35,360
88 2,212 $36,542
86 1,787 $32,770
66 2,092 $39,138
131 6,589 $45,375
68 1,243 $36,721
102 5,101 $43,720
246 16,645 $48,775
130 3,628 $37,273
58 1,373 $38,124
144 10,800 $46,893
126 4,567 $41,844
62 912 $70,282

Table A205

WI Dept. of Workforce Development, Div. of Employment and Training, Bureau of Workforce Training, Labor Market Information, QCEW Data

Annual Reporting units, covered employment and wages by county for all government ownership

TOTAL WAGES

$3,045,525,961
$244,461,553
$62,216,402
$99,087,162
$509,112,639
$163,494,155
$14,795,843
$124,123,495
$92,734,656
$190,361,752
$28,939,708
$460,863,815
$32,522,066
$376,239,596
$33,788,201
$172,603,183
$212,333,744
$68,799,639
$94,912,686
$242,205,419
$37,127,890
$80,830,958
$58,560,290
$81,877,191
$298,973,872
$45,643,785
$223,014,862
$811,867,637
$135,226,602
$52,344,035
$506,440,830
$191,103,329
$64,097,209

05/16/2019

AVG WEEKLY
WAGE

$1,076
$929
$680
$867
$907
$878
$594
$786
$676
$876
$620
$967
$637
$878
$664
$772
$760
$700
$652
$806
$680
$703
$630
$753
$873
$706
$841
$938
$717
$733
$902
$805
$1,352

2
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Table A205G

Annual Reporting units, covered employment and wages by supersector for all government ownership

AREA Wisconsin

INDUSTRY

Total, All Industries
GOODS DOMAIN
NATURAL RESOURCES & MINING

11 Ag Forestry Fishing & Hunting

21 Mining Quarrying & Oil & Gas Extraction
CONSTRUCTION

23 Construction
MANUFACTURING

31-33 Mfg
SERVICES DOMAIN
TRADE, TRANSPORTATION, UTILITIES

22 Utilities

42 Whlis Trade

44-45 Retail Trade

48-49 Trans & Warehousing
INFORMATION

51  Information
FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES

52 Finance & Insurance

53 Real Estate & Rental & Leasing
PROFESSIONAL & BUSINESS SERVICES

54 Professional & Technical Services

55  Management of Companies & Enterprises

56  Admin & Waste Services
EDUCATION & HEALTH SERVICES

61  Edu Services

62  Health Care & Social Assistance
LEISURE & HOSPITALITY

71  Arts Entertainment & Recreation

72 Accommodation & Food Services
OTHER SERVICES

81  Other Services exc Public Admin
PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION

92  Public Admin
UNCLASSIFIED

99  Unclassified

* Empl & Wage withheld

OWNERSHIP

All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt
All Govt

for 2018

ANNUAL AVG
UNITS
7,426
90
6
5

82

82

3

3
7,335
1,020
208

17
790
86
86
111
23
88
107
35

72
2212
2,007
206
138
122
16
29
29
3,631
3,631

WI Dept. of Workforce Development, Div. of Employment and Training, Bureau of Workforce Training, Labor Market Information, QCEW Data

ANNUAL AVG ANNUAL AVG
EMPLOYMENT WAGE
378,686 $48,337
2,685 $49,785
42 $38,457
* *
* *
2,335 $52,291
2,335 $52,291
308 $32,330
308 $32,330
376,001 $48,327
15,793 $54,639
2,313 $57,995
14 $20,597
220 $23,012
13,245 $54,618
2,040 $32,977
2,040 $32,977
1,023 $54,644
384 $82,819
639 $37,713
1,610 $52,180
505 $70,311
0 $0
1,106 $43,854
207,562 $49,161
178,860 $47,450
28,702 $59,823
10,717 $30,404
8,601 $29,874
2,116 $32,560
265 $56,259
265 $56,259

*

*

*

*

TOTAL WAGES

$18,304,606,228
$133,673,083
$1,615,183

*

*

$122,100,393
$122,100,393
$9,957,507
$9,957,507
$18,170,933,145
$862,906,931
$134,142,346
$288,363
$5,062,736
$723,413,486
$67,273,610
$67,273,610
$55,900,987
$31,802,675
$24,098,312
$84,009,307
$35,507,188
$0
$48,502,119
$10,203,919,161
$8,486,882,124
$1,717,037,037
$325,841,425
$256,944,880
$68,896,545
$14,908,530
$14,908,530

*
*
*

*

05/16/2019

AVG WEEKLY
WAGE
$930
$957
$740

*

*

$1,006
$1,006
$622
$622
$929
$1,051
$1,115
$396
$443
$1,050
$634
$634
$1,051
$1,593
$725
$1,003
$1,352
$0
$843
$945
$912
$1,150
$585
$574
$626
$1,082
$1,082
%k

*

*

*

1
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Annual Average Employment

for 2018

Distribution of Private Sector Employment :
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Annual Reporting units, covered employment and wages by supersector for private ownership

AREA Wisconsin

INDUSTRY

11  NATURAL RESOURCES & MINING

23  CONSTRUCTION

31 MANUFACTURING

42  TRADE, TRANSPORTATION, UTILITIES
51 INFORMATION

52 FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES

54 PROFESSIONAL & BUSINESS SERVICES
61 EDUCATION & HEALTH SERVICES

71  LEISURE & HOSPITALITY

81 OTHER SERVICES

92  PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION

99  UNCLASSIFIED

* Empl & Wage withheld

OWNERSHIP

Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private

Chart A205P
for 2018
ANNUAL AVG ANNUAL AVG ANNUAL AVG

UNITS EMPLOYMENT WAGE
2,933 32,246 $39,444
14,895 122,294 $62,093
9,447 475,415 $58,064
36,584 540,849 $41,529
2,306 47,155 $75,333
13,961 148,810 $71,590
25,953 327,663 $60,771
28,268 433,880 $49,197
16,998 282,003 $18,314
14,077 84,088 $30,593
0 * *
2,717 * *

WI Dept. of Workforce Development, Div. of Employment and Training, Bureau of Workforce Training, Labor Market Information, QCEW Data

TOTAL WAGES

$1,271,899,896
$7,593,552,204
$27,604,725,341
$22,460,744,316
$3,552,350,499
$10,653,247,929
$19,912,347,345
$21,345,713,085
$5,164,578,911
$2,572,545,126

*

*

99

05/16/2019

AVG WEEKLY
WAGE
$759
$1,194
$1,117
$799
$1,449
$1,377
$1,169
$946
$352
$588

*

*

1

DETI-15264-P (R. 05/2019)



Table A205P 05/16/2019

Annual Reporting units, covered employment and wages by supersector for private ownership

AREA  Wisconsin for 2018
ANNUAL AVG ANNUAL AVG ANNUAL AVG AVG WEEKLY
INDUSTRY OWNERSHIP UNITS EMPLOYMENT WAGE TOTAL WAGES WAGE
Total, All Industries Private 168,139 2,495,692 $48,975 $122,226,594,946 $942
GOODS DOMAIN Private 27,275 629,956 $57,893 $36,470,177,441 $1,113
NATURAL RESOURCES & MINING Private 2,933 32,246 $39,444 $1,271,899,896 $759
11 Ag Forestry Fishing & Hunting Private 2,742 * * * *
21 Mining Quarrying & Oil & Gas Extraction Private 191 * * * *
CONSTRUCTION Private 14,895 122,294 $62,093 $7,593,552,204 $1,194
23 Construction Private 14,895 122,294 $62,093 $7,593,552,204 $1,194
MANUFACTURING Private 9,447 475,415 $58,064 $27,604,725,341 $1,117
31-3Mfg Private 9,447 475,415 $58,064 $27,604,725,341 $1,117
SERVICES DOMAIN Private 140,864 1,865,736 $45,964 $85,756,417,505 $884
TRADE, TRANSPORTATION, UTILITIES Private 36,584 540,849 $41,529 $22,460,744,316 $799
22 Utilities Private 297 9,177 $104,745 $961,249,130 $2,014
42 Whis Trade Private 13,084 127,400 $68,318 $8,703,684,693 $1,314
44-4Retail Trade Private 17,642 305,353 $27,734 $8,468,523,298 $533
48-4Trans & Warehousing Private 5,560 98,918 $43,746 $4,327,287,195 $841
INFORMATION Private 2,306 47,155 $75,333 $3,552,350,499 $1,449
51 Information Private 2,306 47,155 $75,333 $3,552,350,499 $1,449
FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES Private 13,961 148,810 $71,590 $10,653,247,929 $1,377
52 Finance & Insurance Private 8,934 122,212 $77,709 $9,496,945,327 $1,494
53 Real Estate & Rental & Leasing Private 5,027 26,598 $43,473 $1,156,302,602 $836
PROFESSIONAL & BUSINESS SERVICES Private 25,953 327,663 $60,771 $19,912,347,345 $1,169
54 Professional & Technical Services Private 15,793 111,981 $74,105 $8,298,304,990 $1,425
55 Management of Companies & Enterprises Private 1,446 67,969 $101,105 $6,871,980,275 $1,944
56 Admin & Waste Services Private 8,714 147,713 $32,103 $4,742,062,080 $617
EDUCATION & HEALTH SERVICES Private 28,268 433,880 $49,197 $21,345,713,085 $946
61 Edu Services Private 1,618 36,148 $52,372 $1,893,129,374 $1,007
62 Health Care & Social Assistance Private 26,650 397,731 $48,909 $19,452,583,711 $941
LEISURE & HOSPITALITY Private 16,998 282,003 $18,314 $5,164,578.911 $352
71 Arts Entertainment & Recreation Private 2,629 42,148 $32,028 $1,349,902,541 $616
72 Accommodation & Food Services Private 14,369 239,855 $15,904 $3,814,676,370 $306
OTHER SERVICES Private 14,077 84,088 $30,593 $2,572,545,126 $588
81 Other Services exc Public Admin Private 14,077 84,088 $30,593 $2,572,545,126 $588
PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION Private 0 * * * *
92 Public Admin Private 0 * * * *
UNCLASSIFIED Private 2,717 * * * *
99 Unclassified Private 2,717 * * * *
* Empl & Wage withheld 1

WI Dept. of Workforce Development, Div. of Employment and Training, Bureau of Workforce Training, Labor Market Information, QCEW Data DETI-15264-P (R. 05/2019)
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